

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/2/2021 4:15 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 99954-6

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MICHAEL AND MARILEE COAKER, and the marital
community composed thereof,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW,
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Steve Vinyard
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 29737
Office Id. No. 91022
P.O. Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98104-0121
(360) 586-7715

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES.....	4
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
	A. Following the Board’s Final Decision Requiring Mike’s Roofing To Pay Premiums, Mr. Coaker Refused To Pay and the Department Assessed the Coakers With Personal Liability.....	4
	B. The Board Found That the Coakers Acted Willfully and Were Personally Liable for the Unpaid Premiums; the Superior Court and Court of Appeals Affirmed	6
IV.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Correctly Interpreted RCW 51.48.055’s Plain Language and Does Not Conflict with Statutory Construction Principles	11
	B. The Coakers Have Not Shown an Issue of Substantial Public Interest	17
	C. A Substantial Evidence Challenge Presents No Ground for Review Under RAP 13.4(b)	25
V.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	12, 21
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2007).....	21
<i>Coaker v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 2d 923, 484 P.3d 1265 (2021).....	8, 9, 28, 29
<i>Dependency of DLB</i> , 186 Wn.2d 103, 376 P.3d 1099 (2016).....	16
<i>Estate of Bunch v. McGraw Residential Center</i> , 174 Wn.2d 425, 275 P.3d 1119 (2012).....	17
<i>Hopkins v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d. 349, 453 P.3d 755 (2019).....	10, 23
<i>Landstar Inway, Inc. v. Samrow</i> , 181 Wn. App. 109, 325 P.3d 327 (2014).....	20
<i>Littlejohn Constr. Co. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 420, 873 P.2d 583 (1994).....	10
<i>Lyons v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 721, 374 P.3d 1097 (2016).....	28
<i>Morgan v. Burks</i> , 93 Wn.2d 580, 611 P.2d 751 (1980).....	20
<i>Rivard v. State</i> , 168 Wn.2d 775, 231 P.3d 186 (2010).....	18
<i>Stratton v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 77, 459 P.2d 651 (1969).....	29

<i>WR Enterprises, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 213, 53 P.3d 504 (2002).....	10
--	----

Statutes

RCW 51.04.010	1, 10
RCW 51.12.010	10
RCW 51.48.055	2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21
RCW 51.48.055(4).....	3, 9, 12, 15, 17, 18, 22, 24

Rules

RAP 13.4(d)(1)	11
